

TIME REQUESTED FOR ORAL  
ARGUMENT: 10 MINUTES

TO BE ARGUED BY:  
JAMES P. MAXWELL, ESQ.  
*Chief Assistant District Attorney*

---

---

COUNTY COURT  
COUNTY OF ONONDAGA  
STATE OF NEW YORK

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Respondent,*

vs.

MARTHA HENNESSEY, CLARE GRADY,  
MARK SCIBILIA-CARVER, JUDITH BELLO,  
DANIEL BURGEVIN, MARY ANNE GRADY FLORES,  
MARK COLVILLE, BRIAN HYNES, ELLIOT ADAMS,  
PATRICIA WIELAND, EDWARD KINANE, JAMES RICKS,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

---

THE PEOPLE'S BRIEF

---

---

WILLIAM J. FITZPATRICK, ESQ.  
*Onondaga County District Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent  
Criminal Courthouse, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
505 South State Street  
Syracuse, NY 13202  
Tel: (315) 435-2470*

JAMES P. MAXWELL, ESQ.  
*Chief Assistant District Attorney  
Of Counsel  
Assisting with the brief:  
ALEXANDRA PIETROPAOLO  
Criminal Law Associate  
Syracuse University College of Law*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

---

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
TRIAL.....	3
The People's Case.....	3
The Defendant's Case.....	11
VERDICT AND SENTENCING.....	12
 POINT I	
 THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE GUILTY VERDICT FOR DISORDERLY CONDUCT AND THE VERDICT WAS NOT AGAINST THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE.....	13
 POINT II	
 THE ORDERS OF PROTECTION WERE PROPERLY ISSUED.....	19
 POINT III	
 THE CHARGES WERE NOT DUPLICITOUS.....	22
 CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

### CASES

<u>Cohen v California</u> , 403 US 15 (1971).....	21
<u>People ex rel. Finlay v Gideon</u> , 129 AD3d 1632 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2015).....	19
<u>People v Allen</u> , 24 NY3d 586 (2014).....	22
<u>People v Baker</u> , 20 NY3d 354 (2013).....	15, 17, 18
<u>People v Bauman</u> , 905 NY3d 152 (2009).....	23
<u>People v Becoats</u> , 17 NY3d 643 (2011).....	22
<u>People v Bleakley</u> , 69 NY2d 490 (1987).....	13, 14
<u>People v Brown</u> , 82 AD3d 1698 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2011), <u>lv denied</u> 17 NY3d 792 (2011).....	23
<u>People v Casiano</u> , 117 AD3d 1507 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2014).....	23
<u>People v Catlin</u> , 41 AD3d 1199 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2007), <u>lv denied</u> 9 NY3d 873 (2007).....	14
<u>People v Contes</u> , 60 NY2d 620 (1983).....	13
<u>People v Danielson</u> , 9 NY3d 342 (2007).....	13
<u>People v Davis</u> , 72 NY2d 32 (1988).....	23
<u>People v Dixon</u> , 16 AD3d 517 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept 2005).....	19
<u>People v Elliot</u> , 44 Misc 3d 1228 (A), 4 (Crim Ct, New York County 2013).....	23
<u>People v Evangelista</u> , 1 Misc 3d 877 (Crim Ct, Bronx County 2003).....	23
<u>People v Fenner</u> , 300 NY 391 (1950), <u>affd</u> 340 US 315 (1951).....	15
<u>People v Garafolo</u> , 44 AD2d 86 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept 1974).....	13
<u>People v Golb</u> , 23 NY3d 455 (2014).....	21
<u>People v Harris</u> , 15 AD3d 966 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2005), <u>lv denied</u> 4 NY3d 831 (2005).....	13
<u>People v Johnson</u> , 22 NY3d 1162 (2014).....	18
<u>People v Keindl</u> , 68 NY2d 410 (1986).....	23
<u>People v Mateo</u> , 2 NY3d 383 (2004).....	14
<u>People v Munafu</u> , 50 NY2d 326 (1980).....	18
<u>People v Nieves</u> , 2 NY3d 310 (2004).....	19
<u>People v Nucci</u> , 162 AD2d 725 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept 1990), <u>lv denied</u> 76 NY2d 862.....	14
<u>People v Panetta</u> , 941 Misc 3d 614 (Middletown City Ct 2013).....	20, 21
<u>People v Petrusch</u> , 306 AD2d 889 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2003).....	20
<u>People v Raduns</u> , 70 AD3d 1355 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2010).....	20
<u>People v Reid</u> , 21 AD3d 1215 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept 2005).....	19
<u>People v Romero</u> , 7 NY3d 633 (2006).....	13
<u>People v Shack</u> , 86 NY2d 529 (1995).....	21
<u>People v Shampine</u> , 31 AD3d 1163 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2006).....	19
<u>People v Sommerville</u> , 72 AD3d 1285 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept 2010).....	20
<u>People v Thomas</u> , 114 AD3d 1138 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2014), <u>lv denied</u> 24 NY3d 965 (2014).....	22
<u>People v Tichenor</u> , 89 NY2d 769 (1997), <u>cert denied</u> 522 US 918 (1997).....	14, 15
<u>People v Valencia</u> , 263 AD2d 874 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept 1999), <u>lv denied</u> 94 NY2d 799 (1999).....	14
<u>People v Villante</u> , 204 AD2d 369 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept 1994), <u>lv denied</u> 84 NY2d 834 (1994).....	13
<u>People v Weaver</u> , 16 NY3d 123 (2011).....	15, 17
<u>People v Wells</u> , 18 AD3d 482 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept 2005), <u>lv denied</u> 5 NY3d 811 (2005).....	14
<u>People v Zuckerberg</u> , 44 Misc 3d 66 (2 <sup>nd</sup> App Term 2014).....	15
<u>Schenck v Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</u> , 519 US 357 (1997).....	22

**STATUTES**

---

CPL 200.20 (1).....	23
CPL 255.20 (1).....	22
CPL 470.05 (2).....	19, 21
CPL 470.15 (3) (c).....	19
CPL 470.15 (6).....	19
CPL 530.12 (5) (a).....	20
CPL 530.12 (5) (c).....	20
CPL 530.12 (5) (d).....	20
CPL 530.13 (4) (a).....	20
CPL 530.13 (4) (b).....	20
Penal Law § 240.20 (4).....	15
Penal Law § 240.20 (5).....	24

**COUNTY COURT  
COUNTY OF ONONDAGA  
STATE OF NEW YORK**

---

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,**

**Respondent,**

**vs.**

**MARTHA HENNESSEY, CLARE GRADY,  
MARK SCIBILIA-CARVER, JUDITH BELLO,  
DANIEL BURGEVIN, MARY ANNE GRADY FLORES,  
MARK COLVILLE, BRIAN HYNES, ELLIOT ADAMS,  
PATRICIA WIELAND, EDWARD KINANE, JAMES RICKS,**

**Defendants.**

---

**DR No. 12-487507**

---

**Index Nos. 2014-0236–2014-0246**
